Paediatric Cardlology
1977

Edited by
Robert H. Anderson
Elliot A. Shinebourne




Paediatric Cardiology 1977

Edited by

ROBERT H. ANDERSON
and
ELLIOT A. SHINEBOURNE

Discussions transcribed by

Barry Keeton
Ranjit U. Leanage
Susan Clarke

)H)Rlv;
v

]
H
|
—

CHURCHILL LIVINGSTONE
EDINBURGH LONDON AND NEW YORK 1978



CHURCHILL LIVINGSTONE
Medical Division of Longman Group Limited

Distributed in the United States of America by
Longman Inc., 19 West 44th Street, New York,
N.Y. 10036 and by associated companies, branches
and representatives throughout the world.

© Longman Group Limited 1978

All rights reserved. No part of this publication
may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system,
or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording
or otherwise, without the prior permission of the
publishers, (Churchill Livingstone, 23 Ravelston
Terrace, Edinburgh, Edinburgh, EH4 3TL.)

ISBN 0 443 01623 2

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Paediatric cardiology 1977.
1. Pediatric cardiology - Congresses
I. Anderson, Robert H
I1. Shinebourne, Elliot A
618.9°21°2 RJ421 7840634

Printed in Great Britain by Bell and Bain, Ltd, Glasgow



Preface

This book represents the proceedings of the Second European Symposium sponsored
by the British Heart Foundation. It was held in London from June 15th—17th,
1977, and was designed to encompass some of the growing points in Paediatric
Cardiology. Each of the speakers was invited as an expert in a particular aspect of a
given topic, and the programme was designed to cover each topic from developmental,
morphological, physiological, investigatory and surgical aspects. The programme was
arranged by ourselves, so that any deficiencies in either the programme or in these
proceedings are our responsibility. For this book, we asked each of the speakers to
write a manuscript of his talk, but indicated that where he wished, he could take the
opportunity of expanding his presentation. A brief perusal of the completed book
will suffice to show that most contributors took full advantage of this suggestion.
The work presented was, in most instances, joint work. The contribution of co-
workers is shown at the beginning of each chapter and they are named in the list of
collaborators. Those named in the list of contributors are the invited speakers.

When we initially invited speakers, we were bold enough to suggest a guide-line
for terminology, which follow ed our own preferences described in detail in the
first section of this book. We were gratified that most authors were happy to comply
with this suggestion. Where other terminologies obtruded into the submitted
manuscripts, we took editorial license, and corrected them to our desired terminology,
having already ‘cleared’ this procedure with the author. Any strong objections are
indicated by appropriate footnotes.

We used free editorial license in preparing the material for publication and hope
the finished product reads with a fair degree of uniformity. We apologize to any
authors who may not now recognize their own work!

Robert H. Anderson
Elliot A. Shinebourne
London, August, 1977



Acknowledgements

We are greatly indebted to so many people for their help during the preparation of
these proceedings, not least the authors of the various papers who did their utmost
to provide their manuscripts on time. To all our contributors we express our thanks.
In particular, we must also thank the British Heart Foundation for sponsoring the
meeting, and thank Dr Morris Butler and Brigadier Christopher Thursby-Pelham
for their tireless efforts during the preparation, build-up and occurrence of the
Symposium. We would like to make especial mention of Drs. Barry Keeton,

Ranjit Leanage and Susan Clarke of our own hospital who transcribed and edited
the discussion. Similarly we are indebted to Noelle de Freitas, Dorothy Johnson,
Elizabeth Thomson and Sarah Storie-Pugh for considerable secretarial assistance.
Siew Yen Ho provided a large proportion of the artwork with her usual speed and
consummate skill.

R.H.A.
E.A.S.



Contributors

Dr. F. Alvarez Diaz, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Children’s Hospital, La Paz,
Madrid, Spain

Dr. Robert H. Anderson, Reader in Paediatric Cardiac Morphology, Cardiothoracic
Institute, Brompton Hospital, London, U.K.

Dr. Anton E. Becker, Associate Professor in Pathology, Wilhelmina Gasthuis,
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Professor Alain Carpentier, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, HGpital Broussais, Paris,
France

Professor Alain Choussat, Professor of Paediatric Cardiology, HOpital du Tondu,
Bordeaux, France

Professor Gerard Brom, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, University of Leiden, Leiden,
The Netherlands

Dr. Gordon K. Danielson, Professor of Surgery, Mayo Clinic, Rochester, Minnesota,
USA

Mr. Marc de Leval, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Hospital for Sick Children, London,
UK

Dr. David Denison, Consultant in Respiratory Physiology, Brompton Hospital,
London, UK

Mr. Philip B. Deverall, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Guy’s Hospital, London, UK

Professor Francis Fontan, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, HOpital du Tondu,
Bordeaux, France

Dr. Derek G. Gibson, Consultant Cardiologist, Brompton Hospotal, London, UK

Dr. Michael Godman, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Royal Hospital for Sick
Children, Edinburgh, UK

Dr. Katherine A. Hallidie-Smith, Paediatric Cardiologist, Hammersmith Hospital,
London, UK

Mr. David I. Hamilton, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Royal Liverpool Children’s
Hospital, Liverpool, UK



Dr. Stewart Hunter, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Freeman Hospital,
Newcastle-upon-Tyne, UK

Dr. Juergen Keutel, Paediatric Cardiologist, University Children’s Hospital,
Goettingen, West Germany

Mr. Christopher Lincoln, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Brompton Hospital, London,
UK

Dr. G. Tom Losekoot, Associate Professor in Paediatric Cardiology, Binnen Gasthuis,
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Dr. Nils-Rune Lundstrom, Associate Professor in Paediatric Cardiology, University
of Lund, Lund, Sweden

Professor Fergus, J. Macartney, Professor of Paediatric Cardiology, Hospital for
Sick Children, London, UK

Dr. Carlos Mortera, Research Fellow in Paediatric Cardiology, Newcastle General
Hospital, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, UK

Mr. James L. Monro, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Southampton Western Hospital,
Southampton, UK

Dr. André Moulaert, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Wilhelmina Kinderziekenhuis
Utrecht, The Netherlands

Professor Lucio Parenzan, Surgeon in Chief, Cardiac Surgery, Ospedale Riuniti,
Bergamo, Italy

Dr. Manuel Quero-Jimenez, Chief Paediatric Cardiologist, Centro Especial Ramon y
Cajal, Madrid, Spain

Dr. Anthony Rickards, Consultant Physician, National Heart Hospital, London, UK

Mr. Donald Ross, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, National Heart Hospital, London, UK

Dr. Abraham M. Rudolph, Professor of Pediatrics, Physiology, Obstetrics-Gynecology
and Reproductive Sciences, Neider Professor of Pediatric Cardiology, Senior Staff

Member, Cardiovascular Research Institute, University of California, San Francisco,
USA

Dr. Fernando Enriquez de Salamanca, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Hospital
Carlos Haya, Malaga, Spain

Dr. Ursula Sauer, Paediatric Cardiologist, Deutsches Herzzentrum, Munich, West
Germany

Dr. Elliot A. Shinebourne, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Brompton Hospital,
London, UK

Dr. Jane Somerville, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, National Heart Hospital,
London, UK



Dr. Benigno Soto, Associate Professor of Radiology, Division of Cardiac Radiology,
University of Alabama Medical Center, Birmingham, Alabama, USA

Mr. Jaroslav Stark, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Hospital for Sick Children, London.
UK

Dr. James Taylor, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Hospital for Sick Children,
London, UK

Dr. Gaetano Thiene, Associate Professor in Pathology, University of Padova,
Padova, Italy

Professor Marko Turina, Professor of Cardiovascular Surgery, University Hospital,
Zurich, Switzerland

Dr. Michael Tynan, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Guy’s Hospital, London, UK

Dr. James L. Wilkinson, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Royal Liverpool
Children’s Hospital, Liverpool, UK

Mr. Magdi Yacoub, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Harefield and National Heart
Hospitals, London, UK



Collaborators

France
Hopital Tondu, Bordeaux
P. Besse, H. Bricaud, A. Castro-Cels, A. Chauve, J. Clementy, C. Deville, G. Fel,

F. Vallot

West Germany
University Children’s Hospital, Goettingen
H. Hagenmueller

Italy
Ospedale Maggiore, Bergamo
O. Alfieri

Spain
Centro Ramon y Cajal, Madrid
F. Acerete, M. Casanova Gomez, J.A. Delgado, K. Knapp, V. Perez Martinez,
C. Quero Jimenez, F. Rico Gomez, I. Sarachaga
Children’s Hospital, La Paz, Madrid
D. Borches, D. Celemin, G. Cordovilla, J.R. Gutierrez, F. Moreno, P. Sanchez,
E. Sanz
Clinca Puerto de Hierro, Madrid
M. Ugarte

United Kingdom
Harefield Hospital, Harefield, Middlesex
R. Radley-Smith
Killingbeck Hospital, Leeds
J. Partridge
Royal Liverpool Children’s Hospital, Liverpool
R. Arnold
Brompton Hospital, London
N. Davies, G.A.H. Miller
Newcastle General Hospital, Newcastle upon Tyne
A. Goodwin, A. Murray, D. Reid



US.A.
University of Alabama, Birmingham
L.M. Bargeron, Jnr., P.R. Bream, C.H. Coghlan, L.P. Elliott

Mayo Clinic, Rochester, Minneapolis
G.I. Fiddler, J.D. Maloney, D.C. McGoon, J.R. Pluth, D.G. Ritter, G.L. Schultz,

H.C. Smith, R.B. Wallace



Contents

PREFACE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTRIBUTORS
COLLABORATORS

TERMINOLOGY AND NOMENCLATURE

1 Introduction

2 Definitions of cardiac chambers

3 Identification of atrial situs

4 Atrioventricular connexions

5 The ventricular origin of the great

arteries

6 Design of a diagnostic code with
special reference to computer
processing

Elliot A. Shinebourne

Robert H. Anderson et al

Fergus J. Macartney et al

Elliot A. Shinebourne et al

Michael Tynan et al

Anthony Rickards
and Graham A. H. Miller

MONITORING IN CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE

7 Introduction

8 Intensive care after intracardiac
operations in infancy

9 Post-operative monitoring at the
Mayo Clinic

J. Stark

J. Stark

Gordon K. Danielson et al

16

27

36

43

57

59

62

70



10 Post-operative monitoring — what are the
most helpful respiratory variables to

monitor ? David Denison and Nicholas Davies 76
11 Twenty-four hour tape monitoring of
the electrocardiogram in infancy
and childhood Michael Tynan et al 86
VENTRICULAR SEPTAL DEFECT AND ITS MANAGEMENT 97
12 Introduction Abraham M. Rudolph 99
13 Embryology of the ventricular septum Robert H. Anderson 103
14 Anatomy of ventricular septal defect Andre J. Moulaert 113
15 Angiography of ventricular septal
defects Benigno Soto et al 125
16 The presentation of ventricular
septal defects in infancy J. F. N. Taylor 138
17 Ventricular septal defect — to operate
or not Abraham M. Rudolph 140
18 Early closure vs two-stage treatment
for ventricular septal defect M. Turina 147
19 Transatrial vs ventricular closure of
isolated ventricular septal defect Christopher Lincoln 155
20 The necessity for left ventricular
incisions to close ventricular
septal defects Marc de Leval 163
21 Natural history and long term
follow-up of ventricular septal
defect K. A. Hallidie-Smith 169
CONDITIONS WITH ATRIOVENTRICULAR CONNEXIONS 177
22 Introduction Tom G. Losekoot 179
23 Conditions with discordant
atrioventricular connexions — anatomy
and conducting tissues Anton E. Becker and

Robert H. Anderson 184



24 Conditions with atrioventricular
discordance — clinical
investigation

25 Conditions with atrioventricular
discordance — angiographic
study

26 Surgery of corrected transposition

27 Surgery of corrected transposition
in situs inversus

28 Suergery of double outlet right
ventricle with atrioventricular
discordance

FALLOT’S TETRALOGY

29 Introduction

30 Fallot’s tetralogy — developmental
aspects, anatomy and conducting
tissues

31 Fallot’s tetralogy — angiographic —
anatomic correlations

32 Fallot’s tetralogy — pre- and post-
operative evaluation

33 Fallot’s tetralogy — palliation and
repair with a previous shunt

34 Tetralogy of Fallot’s — palliation vs
correction in infancy

35 Correction of tetralogy of Fallot’s in th
the first year of life

36 Surgery — necessity for outflow patch

PRIMITIVE VENTRICLE

37 Introduction

38 Classification and terminology of
primitive ventricle

39 Morphology and conducting tissues

inprimitive ventricle with two
atrioventricular valves

Tom G. Losekoot

Benigno Soto et al

Gordon K. Danielson et al

Christopher Lincoin

Marc de Leval

A. Gerard Brom

Anton E. Becker and
Robert H. Anderson

Elliot A. Shinebourne and
Robert H. Anderson

A. Choussat et al

F. Alvarez Diaz et al

Philip B. Deverall

Lucio Parenzan and Ottavio Alfieri

J. L. Monro

Robert H. Anderson

Robert H. Anderson et al

James L. Wilkinson et al

198

207

224

231

235

241

243

245

258

266

273

283

289

295

305

307

311

323



40 The value of the electrocardiogram
in the diagnosis of primitive
ventricle M. Quero Jimenez et al
41 Angiocardiography and
haemodynamics of the univentricular
heart with two atrioventricular valves
or a common atrioventricular valve Fergus J. Macartney and
Robert H. Anderson
42 Primitive ventricle — angiocardiography
and haemodynamics with absent
atrioventricular connexion Ursula Sauer
43 Echocardiography of primitive
ventricle Carlos Mortera et al
44 Surgery of primitive ventricle
with outlet chamber Gordon K. Danielson et al
45 Surgery of univentricular heart
without outlet chamber David I. Hamilton et al
46 The use of the Fontan procedure
for treatment of single ventricle Magdi Yacoub and
Rosemary Radley-Smith
DUCTUS ARTERIOSUS
47 The ductus arteriosus Abraham M. Rudolph
ATRIOVENTRICULAR CANAL
48 Introduction — atrioventricular canal
malformations Jane Somerville
49 Anatomy of atrioventricular canal
malformations F. Enriquez de Salamanca et al
50 The conducting tissues in atrioventricular
canal malformations Gaetano Thiene and
Robert H. Anderson
i | Atrioventricular canal malformations —
anatamo-angiographic correlations F. Acerete et al
52 Factors influencing intracardiac
shunts Abraham M. Rudolph
53 Correction of atrioventricular canal Gordon K. Danielson
54 Surgical anatomy and management

of the mitral component of
atrioventricular canal defects Alain Carpentier

339

345

360

373

381

388

396

406

406

415

417

429

437

448

464

470

477



ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY
55 Introduction Derek G. Gibson
56 Value of echocardiography in

57

58

59

neonatal diagnosis Nils-Rune Lundstrom

Echocardiography in the diagnosis
of infundibulo-truncal
malformations Michael J. Godman

Echocardiography in diagnosis of
corrected transposition Jurgen Keutel and
Hildegaard Hagenmueller

The echocardiography of complete
transposition Stewart Hunter et al

CONDUIT OPERATIONS IN SURGERY

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

Introduction Gordon Danielson
Rastelli operation J. Stark

Ross’s operation for pulmonary
atresia and ventricular septal defect  Donald Ross

Surgical repair of persistent truncus
arteriosus in infancy Lucio Parenzan and
Ottavio Alfieri

Selection criteria for Fontan’s procedure
procedure A. Choussat et al

Repair of tricuspid atresia — surgical
considerations and results Francis Fontan et al

Fontan’s operation — are caval valves
necessary ? Magdi H. Yacoub

491

493

495

503

515

524

535

537

540

548

551

559

567

581



SESSION 1 TERMINOLOGY AND NOMENCLATURE

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Introduction
Shinebourne

Definitions of cardiac chambers
Anderson

Identification of atrial situs
Macartney

Atrioventricular connexions
Shinebourne

The ventricular origin of the great arteries
Tynan

Design of a diagnostic code
Rickards

Discussion 1

16

27

36

43

47



oA EE, B B 5E #EPDFIE U5 0] : www. ertongbook. com



