Paediatric Cardiology 1977

Edited by Robert H. Anderson Elliot A. Shinebourne



Paediatric Cardiology 1977

Edited by

ROBERT H. ANDERSON and ELLIOT A. SHINEBOURNE

Discussions transcribed by

Barry Keeton Ranjit U. Leanage Susan Clarke



CHURCHILL LIVINGSTONE
EDINBURGH LONDON AND NEW YORK 1978

CHURCHILL LIVINGSTONE Medical Division of Longman Group Limited

Distributed in the United States of America by Longman Inc., 19 West 44th Street, New York, N.Y. 10036 and by associated companies, branches and representatives throughout the world.

© Longman Group Limited 1978

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers, (Churchill Livingstone, 23 Ravelston Terrace, Edinburgh, Edinburgh, EH4 3TL.)

ISBN 0 443 01623 2

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data Paediatric cardiology 1977.

- 1. Pediatric cardiology Congresses
- I. Anderson, Robert H
- II. Shinebourne, Elliot A
- 618.9'21'2 RJ421

78-40634

Preface

This book represents the proceedings of the Second European Symposium sponsored by the British Heart Foundation. It was held in London from June 15th—17th, 1977, and was designed to encompass some of the growing points in Paediatric Cardiology. Each of the speakers was invited as an expert in a particular aspect of a given topic, and the programme was designed to cover each topic from developmental, morphological, physiological, investigatory and surgical aspects. The programme was arranged by ourselves, so that any deficiencies in either the programme or in these proceedings are our responsibility. For this book, we asked each of the speakers to write a manuscript of his talk, but indicated that where he wished, he could take the opportunity of expanding his presentation. A brief perusal of the completed book will suffice to show that most contributors took full advantage of this suggestion. The work presented was, in most instances, joint work. The contribution of coworkers is shown at the beginning of each chapter and they are named in the list of collaborators. Those named in the list of contributors are the invited speakers.

When we initially invited speakers, we were bold enough to suggest a guide-line for terminology, which followed our own preferences described in detail in the first section of this book. We were gratified that most authors were happy to comply with this suggestion. Where other terminologies obtruded into the submitted manuscripts, we took editorial license, and corrected them to our desired terminology, having already 'cleared' this procedure with the author. Any strong objections are indicated by appropriate footnotes.

We used free editorial license in preparing the material for publication and hope the finished product reads with a fair degree of uniformity. We apologize to any authors who may not now recognize their own work!

Robert H. Anderson Elliot A. Shinebourne London, August, 1977

Acknowledgements

We are greatly indebted to so many people for their help during the preparation of these proceedings, not least the authors of the various papers who did their utmost to provide their manuscripts on time. To all our contributors we express our thanks. In particular, we must also thank the British Heart Foundation for sponsoring the meeting, and thank Dr Morris Butler and Brigadier Christopher Thursby-Pelham for their tireless efforts during the preparation, build-up and occurrence of the Symposium. We would like to make especial mention of Drs. Barry Keeton, Ranjit Leanage and Susan Clarke of our own hospital who transcribed and edited the discussion. Similarly we are indebted to Noelle de Freitas, Dorothy Johnson, Elizabeth Thomson and Sarah Storie-Pugh for considerable secretarial assistance. Siew Yen Ho provided a large proportion of the artwork with her usual speed and consummate skill.

R.H.A. E.A.S.

Contributors

- Dr. F. Alvarez Diaz, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Children's Hospital, La Paz, Madrid, Spain
- Dr. Robert H. Anderson, Reader in Paediatric Cardiac Morphology, Cardiothoracic Institute, Brompton Hospital, London, U.K.
- Dr. Anton E. Becker, Associate Professor in Pathology, Wilhelmina Gasthuis, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
- Professor Alain Carpentier, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, Hôpital Broussais, Paris, France
- Professor Alain Choussat, Professor of Paediatric Cardiology, Hopital du Tondu, Bordeaux, France
- Professor Gerard Brom, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, University of Leiden, Leiden, The Netherlands
- Dr. Gordon K. Danielson, Professor of Surgery, Mayo Clinic, Rochester, Minnesota, USA
- Mr. Marc de Leval, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Hospital for Sick Children, London,
- Dr. David Denison, Consultant in Respiratory Physiology, Brompton Hospital, London, UK
- Mr. Philip B. Deverall, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Guy's Hospital, London, UK
- Professor Francis Fontan, Professor of Cardiac Surgery, Hôpital du Tondu, Bordeaux, France
- Dr. Derek G. Gibson, Consultant Cardiologist, Brompton Hospotal, London, UK
- Dr. Michael Godman, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Royal Hospital for Sick Children, Edinburgh, UK
- Dr. Katherine A. Hallidie-Smith, Paediatric Cardiologist, Hammersmith Hospital, London, UK
- Mr. David I. Hamilton, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Royal Liverpool Children's Hospital, Liverpool, UK

- Dr. Stewart Hunter, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Freeman Hospital, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, UK
- Dr. Juergen Keutel, Paediatric Cardiologist, University Children's Hospital, Goettingen, West Germany
- Mr. Christopher Lincoln, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Brompton Hospital, London, UK
- Dr. G. Tom Losekoot, Associate Professor in Paediatric Cardiology, Binnen Gasthuis, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
- Dr. Nils-Rune Lundström, Associate Professor in Paediatric Cardiology, University of Lund, Lund, Sweden
- Professor Fergus, J. Macartney, Professor of Paediatric Cardiology, Hospital for Sick Children, London, UK
- Dr. Carlos Mortera, Research Fellow in Paediatric Cardiology, Newcastle General Hospital, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, UK
- Mr. James L. Monro, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Southampton Western Hospital, Southampton, UK
- Dr. André Moulaert, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Wilhelmina Kinderziekenhuis Utrecht, The Netherlands
- Professor Lucio Parenzan, Surgeon in Chief, Cardiac Surgery, Ospedale Riuniti, Bergamo, Italy
- Dr. Manuel Quero-Jimenez, Chief Paediatric Cardiologist, Centro Especial Ramon y Cajal, Madrid, Spain
- Dr. Anthony Rickards, Consultant Physician, National Heart Hospital, London, UK
- Mr. Donald Ross, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, National Heart Hospital, London, UK
- Dr. Abraham M. Rudolph, Professor of Pediatrics, Physiology, Obstetrics-Gynecology and Reproductive Sciences, Neider Professor of Pediatric Cardiology, Senior Staff Member, Cardiovascular Research Institute, University of California, San Francisco, USA
- Dr. Fernando Enriquez de Salamanca, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Hospital Carlos Haya, Malaga, Spain
- Dr. Ursula Sauer, Paediatric Cardiologist, Deutsches Herzzentrum, Munich, West Germany
- Dr. Elliot A. Shinebourne, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Brompton Hospital, London, UK
- Dr. Jane Somerville, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, National Heart Hospital, London, UK

- Dr. Benigno Soto, Associate Professor of Radiology, Division of Cardiac Radiology, University of Alabama Medical Center, Birmingham, Alabama, USA
- Mr. Jaroslav Stark, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Hospital for Sick Children, London, UK
- Dr. James Taylor, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Hospital for Sick Children, London, UK
- Dr. Gaetano Thiene, Associate Professor in Pathology, University of Padova, Padova, Italy
- Professor Marko Turina, Professor of Cardiovascular Surgery, University Hospital, Zurich, Switzerland
- Dr. Michael Tynan, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Guy's Hospital, London, UK
- Dr. James L. Wilkinson, Consultant Paediatric Cardiologist, Royal Liverpool Children's Hospital, Liverpool, UK
- Mr. Magdi Yacoub, Consultant Cardiac Surgeon, Harefield and National Heart Hospitals, London, UK

Collaborators

France

Hôpital Tondu, Bordeaux

P. Besse, H. Bricaud, A. Castro-Cels, A. Chauve, J. Clementy, C. Deville, G. Fel,

F. Vallot

West Germany

University Children's Hospital, Goettingen

H. Hagenmueller

Italy

Ospedale Maggiore, Bergamo

O. Alfieri

Spain

Centro Ramon y Cajal, Madrid

F. Acerete, M. Casanova Gomez, J.A. Delgado, K. Knapp, V. Perez Martinez,

C. Quero Jimenez, F. Rico Gomez, I. Sarachaga

Children's Hospital, La Paz, Madrid

D. Borches, D. Celemin, G. Cordovilla, J.R. Gutierrez, F. Moreno, P. Sanchez,

E. Sanz

Clinca Puerto de Hierro, Madrid

M. Ugarte

United Kingdom

Harefield Hospital, Harefield, Middlesex

R. Radley-Smith

Killingbeck Hospital, Leeds

J. Partridge

Royal Liverpool Children's Hospital, Liverpool

R. Arnold

Brompton Hospital, London

N. Davies, G.A.H. Miller

Newcastle General Hospital, Newcastle upon Tyne

A. Goodwin, A. Murray, D. Reid

U.S.A.

University of Alabama, Birmingham

L.M. Bargeron, Jnr., P.R. Bream, C.H. Coghlan, L.P. Elliott

Mayo Clinic, Rochester, Minneapolis

G.I. Fiddler, J.D. Maloney, D.C. McGoon, J.R. Pluth, D.G. Ritter, G.L. Schultz,

H.C. Smith, R.B. Wallace

Contents

PREFACE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CONTRIBUTORS				
COLLABO	DRATORS			
TERMINO	DLOGY AND NOMENCLATURE			
1	Introduction	Elliot A. Shinebourne	3	
2	Definitions of cardiac chambers	Robert H. Anderson et al	5	
3	Identification of atrial situs	Fergus J. Macartney et al	16	
4	Atrioventricular connexions	Elliot A. Shinebourne et al	27	
5	The ventricular origin of the great arteries	Michael Tynan et al	36	
6	Design of a diagnostic code with special reference to computer processing	Anthony Rickards and Graham A. H. Miller	43	
MONITOR	MONITORING IN CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE			
7	Introduction	J. Stark	59	
8	Intensive care after intracardiac operations in infancy	J. Stark	62	
9	Post-operative monitoring at the			

10	Post-operative monitoring — what are the most helpful respiratory variables to monitor?	David Denison and Nicholas Davies	76
11	Twenty-four hour tape monitoring of the electrocardiogram in infancy and childhood	Michael Tynan <i>et al</i>	86
VENTRICU	LAR SEPTAL DEFECT AND ITS MAN	JAGEMENT	97
12	Introduction	Abraham M. Rudolph	99
13	Embryology of the ventricular septum	Robert H. Anderson	103
14	Anatomy of ventricular septal defect	Andre J. Moulaert	113
15	Angiography of ventricular septal defects	Benigno Soto et al	125
16	The presentation of ventricular septal defects in infancy	J. F. N. Taylor	138
17	Ventricular septal defect – to operate or not	Abraham M. Rudolph	140
18	Early closure vs two-stage treatment for ventricular septal defect	M. Turina	147
19	Transatrial vs ventricular closure of isolated ventricular septal defect	Christopher Lincoln	155
20	The necessity for left ventricular incisions to close ventricular septal defects	Marc de Leval	163
21	Natural history and long term follow-up of ventricular septal defect	K. A. Hallidie-Smith	169
CONDITIO	NS WITH ATRIOVENTRICULAR	CONNEXIONS	177
22	Introduction	Tom G. Losekoot	179
23	Conditions with discordant atrioventricular connexions — anatomy and conducting tissues	Anton E. Becker and Robert H. Anderson	184

24	Conditions with atrioventricular discordance – clinical investigation	Tom G. Losekoot	198
25	Conditions with atrioventricular		
	discordance – angiographic study	Benigno Soto et al	207
26	Surgery of corrected transposition	Gordon K. Danielson et al	224
27	Surgery of corrected transposition in situs inversus	Christopher Lincoln	231
28	Suergery of double outlet right ventricle with atrioventricular discordance	Marc de Leval	235
FALLOT'S	TETRALOGY		241
29	Introduction	A. Gerard Brom	243
30	Fallot's tetralogy – developmental aspects, anatomy and conducting tissues	Anton E. Becker and Robert H. Anderson	245
31	Fallot's tetralogy — angiographic — anatomic correlations	Elliot A. Shinebourne and Robert H. Anderson	258
32	Fallot's tetralogy – pre- and post- operative evaluation	A. Choussat et al	266
33	Fallot's tetralogy – palliation and repair with a previous shunt	F. Alvarez Diaz et al	273
34	Tetralogy of Fallot's – palliation vs correction in infancy	Philip B. Deverall	283
35	Correction of tetralogy of Fallot's in the first year of life	Lucio Parenzan and Ottavio Alfieri	289
36	Surgery - necessity for outflow patch	J. L. Monro	295
PRIMITIV	E VENTRICLE		305
37	Introduction	Robert H. Anderson	307
38	Classification and terminology of primitive ventricle	Robert H. Anderson et al	311
39	Morphology and conducting tissues inprimitive ventricle with two atrioventricular valves	James L. Wilkinson <i>et al</i>	323

40	in the diagnosis of primitive ventricle	M. Quero Jimenez et al	339
41	Angiocardiography and haemodynamics of the univentricular heart with two atrioventricular valves or a common atrioventricular valve	Fergus J. Macartney and Robert H. Anderson	345
42	Primitive ventricle — angiocardiography and haemodynamics with absent atrioventricular connexion	Ursula Sauer	360
43	Echocardiography of primitive ventricle	Carlos Mortera et al	373
44	Surgery of primitive ventricle with outlet chamber	Gordon K. Danielson et al	381
45	Surgery of univentricular heart without outlet chamber	David I. Hamilton et al	388
46	The use of the Fontan procedure for treatment of single ventricle	Magdi Yacoub and Rosemary Radley-Smith	396
DUCTUS .	ARTERIOSUS		406
47	The ductus arteriosus	Abraham M. Rudolph	406
ATRIOVE	ENTRICULAR CANAL		415
48	Introduction — atrioventricular canal malformations	Jane Somerville	417
49	Anatomy of atrioventricular canal malformations	F. Enriquez de Salamanca et al	429
50	The conducting tissues in atrioventricula canal malformations	r Gaetano Thiene and Robert H. Anderson	437
51	Atrioventricular canal malformations — anatamo-angiographic correlations	F. Acerete et al	448
52	Factors influencing intracardiac shunts	Abraham M. Rudolph	464
53	Correction of atrioventricular canal	Gordon K. Danielson	470
54	Surgical anatomy and management of the mitral component of atrioventricular canal defects	Alain Carpentier	477
		- Cui politici	4//

ECHOCARDIOGRAPHY			
55	Introduction	Derek G. Gibson	493
56	Value of echocardiography in neonatal diagnosis	Nils-Rune Lundström	495
57	Echocardiography in the diagnosis of infundibulo-truncal malformations	Michael J. Godman	503
58	Echocardiography in diagnosis of corrected transposition	Jurgen Keutel and Hildegaard Hagenmueller	515
59	The echocardiography of complete transposition	Stewart Hunter et al	524
CONDUIT	OPERATIONS IN SURGERY		535
60	Introduction	Gordon Danielson	537
61	Rastelli operation	J. Stark	540
62	Ross's operation for pulmonary atresia and ventricular septal defect	Donald Ross	548
63	Surgical repair of persistent truncus arteriosus in infancy	Lucio Parenzan and Ottavio Alfieri	551
64	Selection criteria for Fontan's procedure procedure	A. Choussat et al	559
65	Repair of tricuspid atresia – surgical considerations and results	Francis Fontan et al	567
66	Fontan's operation — are caval valves necessary?	Magdi H. Yacoub	581

SESSION 1 TERMINOLOGY AND NOMENCLATURE

Chapter 1	Introduction Shinebourne	3
Chapter 2	Definitions of cardiac chambers Anderson	5
Chapter 3	Identification of atrial situs Macartney	16
Chapter 4	Atrioventricular connexions Shinebourne	27
Chapter 5	The ventricular origin of the great arteries <i>Tynan</i>	36
Chapter 6	Design of a diagnostic code Rickards	43
	Discussion 1	47